

# County of Santa Clara

Roads and Airports Department

101 Skyport Drive  
San Jose, California 95110-1302  
1-408-573-2400



CHANGE ORDER  
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA, CALIFORNIA  
ROADS & AIRPORTS DEPARTMENT

Sheet 1 of 2

SD No. 2 & 3

Date of Contract 4/17/18

Change Order No. 1-FINAL

Contract Amount \$6,105,336.00

Contract No. 18-06

Amount as of last C/O \$6,105,336.00

Original Allowed Time Two Hundred (200) Working Days

Time as of last C/O Two Hundred (200) Working Days

Project: Capitol Expressway ITS Infrastructure and Sidewalks Project

Contractor: Granite Rock Company Address 5225 Hellyer Ave, Suite #220; San Jose, CA 95138

The following change in construction is proposed:

**INCREASE IN CONTRACT ITEMS OF WORK:**

**BASE BID ITEMS**

Item #	Description	Quantity	Unit	Rate	Total
8	Minor Concrete (County Type A2-6 Curb and Gutter)	26.00	LF @ \$	69.00	\$ 1,794.00
11	Minor Concrete (Sidewalk)	73.00	SF @ \$	11.00	\$ 803.00
25	Removing Traffic Stripe	70.00	LF @ \$	2.75	\$ 192.50
27	Thermoplastic Traffic Stripe (Detail 25)	375.00	LF @ \$	1.50	\$ 562.50
29	Thermoplastic Traffic Stripe (Detail 37)	169.00	LF @ \$	2.40	\$ 405.60
30	Thermoplastic Traffic Stripe (Detail 38)	222.00	LF @ \$	2.30	\$ 510.60
31	Thermoplastic Traffic Stripe (Detail 39)	30.00	LF @ \$	1.50	\$ 45.00
32	Thermoplastic Traffic Stripe (Detail 40)	30.00	LF @ \$	1.00	\$ 30.00

**ALTERNATE BID ITEMS**

10	Minor Concrete (Sidewalk)	925.00	SF @ \$	20.00	\$ 18,500.00
11	Hot Mix Asphalt (Type A)	58.00	TON @ \$	222.00	\$ 12,876.00
28	Irrigation Sleeve (Jacking and Drilling)	6.00	EA @ \$	325.00	\$ 1,950.00

**TOTAL INCREASE \$37,669.20**

**DECREASE IN CONTRACT ITEMS OF WORK:**

**BASE BID ITEMS**

10	Minor Concrete (State Curb Type A1-8)	(48.00)	LF @ \$	72.00	\$ (3,456.00)
12	Minor Concrete (Island Paving)	(72.00)	SF @ \$	22.00	\$ (1,584.00)
14	Hot Mix Asphalt (Type A)	(266.00)	TON @ \$	200.00	\$ (53,200.00)
15	Detectable Warning Surface (Surface-Applied)	(16.00)	SF @ \$	28.00	\$ (448.00)
24	Remove Pavement Marking	(559.00)	SF @ \$	3.00	\$ (1,677.00)
26	Thermoplastic Traffic Stripe (Detail 9)	(54.00)	LF @ \$	1.20	\$ (64.80)
28	Thermoplastic Traffic Stripe (Detail 27B)	(25.00)	LF @ \$	1.00	\$ (25.00)
33	Thermoplastic Pavement Marking	(207.00)	SF @ \$	5.00	\$ (1,035.00)
35	Temporary Railing (Type K)	(160.00)	LF @ \$	60.00	\$ (9,600.00)
36	Temporary Crash Cushion Module	(36.00)	EA @ \$	250.00	\$ (9,000.00)
37	Channelizer (Surface Mounted)	(68.00)	EA @ \$	50.00	\$ (3,400.00)
38	Type III Barricade	(4.00)	EA @ \$	200.00	\$ (800.00)
39	Adjust Utility to Grade	(2.00)	EA @ \$	2,500.00	\$ (5,000.00)
42	Storm Drain Manhole	(1.00)	EA @ \$	8,000.00	\$ (8,000.00)
46	Supplemental Work	(58,342.37)	EA @ \$	1.00	\$ (58,342.37)

Sheet 2 of 2

SD No. 2 & 3

Date of Contract 4/17/18

Change Order No. 1-FINAL

Contract Amount \$6,105,336.00

Contract No. 18-06

Amount as of last C/O \$6,105,336.00

Original Allowed Time Two Hundred (200) Working Days

Time as of last C/O Two Hundred (200) Working Days

Project: Capitol Expressway ITS Infrastructure and Sidewalks Project

Contractor: Granite Rock Company Address 5225 Hellyer Ave, Suite #220; San Jose, CA 95138

**ALTERNATE BID ITEMS**

Item #	8	Minor Concrete (County Type A2-6 Curb and Gutter)	(39.00)	LF	@	\$	74.00	=	\$	(2,886.00)
Item #	9	Minor Concrete (State Curb Type a1-6)	(11.00)	LF	@	\$	62.00	=	\$	(682.00)
Item #	19	Channelizer (Surface Mounted)	(55.00)	EA	@	\$	50.00	=	\$	(2,750.00)
Item #	21	Type "D" Inlet	(1.00)	EA	@	\$	8,000.00	=	\$	(8,000.00)
Item #	32	Supplemental Work	(13,417.85)	EA	@	\$	1.00	=	\$	(13,417.85)

**TOTAL DECREASE (\$183,368.02)**

**Net (Decrease) due to this Change Order - \$ (145,698.82)**

The Contractor hereby agrees to furnish or delete, as the case may be, any and all labor, material and equipment required for the performance of this change order in strict accordance with the terms and conditions of the Contract Documents. The Contractor further agrees that the amount specified herein for this change order shall constitute full and complete compensation for all labor, material and equipment furnished, used or deleted, as the case may be, in the performance of this change order. The Contractor further agrees that the amount specified herein for this change order shall be full and complete compensation for any and all claims of any nature whatsoever, including, but without limitation, any actual or alleged claims for compensation by contractor or any subcontractor of contractor for delays occasioned by or in any way arising out of stoppage of the work, coordination of the work with others, or processing this change order.

**Contract Time: Decrease of Twenty-three (23) Working Days.**

Accepted by: David P. Oliver Contractor Project Manager Date: 1-6-20

**APPROVAL RECOMMENDED**

Albert M. Elyam  
Acting Construction Manager

J. D. [Signature]  
Project Engineer

Kelley [Signature]  
Fiscal Officer, Roads & Airports

[Signature]  
Deputy Director, Infrastructure Development

[Signature]  
Director, Roads & Airports Department

**APPROVED**

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

President - Board of Supervisors

( ) Bd. Files ( ) Contractor ( ) Construction Div. ( ) Controller